in the manner prescribed by Chapter 221, General Laws 1921. If such original certificate was in coupon form, all unredeemed interest coupons shall be attached to such duplicate.

Approved April 8, 1925.

CHAPTER 149-H. F. No. 225.

(Not in 1923 G. S.)

An act to amend Section 1 of Chapter 66, General Laws 1923, relating to school district elections in certain independent districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain school districts to be divided into election districts.—That Section 1 of Chapter 66, General Laws 1923 be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"In any independent school district in this state having a population of not less than 10,000 nor more than 20,000 according to the last federal census, or in any independent school district containing six or more townships and two incorporated municipalities and having a population of not more than 10,000 according to said census, it shall be the duty of the school board in such district, at least thirty days prior to the next annual school meeting, to divide such independent school district into precincts or voting districts, and in so doing shall make each school house in said school district, as nearly as practicable, the center of such voting precinct.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1925.

CHAPTER 150-H. F. No. 363.

(Sec. 96, G. S. 1923)

An act to amend Section 92, General Statutes of 1913, relating to the duties of the State Board of Audit.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Board of Audit.—That Section 92, General Statutes of 1913, be and the same is amended to read as follows:

92. BOARD OF AUDIT—The governor, secretary of state, and attorney general shall constitute a board of audit. At least four times a year, and without previous notice to the state treasurer, said board shall examine and audit his accounts, books, and vouchers, ascertain the amounts of the several funds which should be in the treasury, count the sums actually on hand, and make a record of the

[Chap.

facts found. On or before the third day of each session the board shall report to the Legislature the results of such examinations and of its doings in the premises. It shall also witness and attest the transfer of books, accounts, vouchers, and funds from the out-going treasurer to his successor in office, verify the official record of all redeemed bonds, certificates of indebtedness and interest coupons issued by the state, and from time to time shall cause to be destroyed all such obligations which shall have been redeemed for at least one year. The board shall cause to be prepared a complete list of all obligations destroyed and shall certify to the correctness thereof. Copies of the list shall be filed with the auditor, treasurer and public examiner.

Approved April 8, 1925.

CHAPTER 151—H. F. No. 367.

An act to provide for the conversion of bonds and certificates of indebtedness of the State of Minnesota, and for the reissuance of lost or stolen registered bonds, or certificates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain bonds and certificates of indebtedness to be convertible.—Any bonds or certificates of indebtedness, heretofore or hereafter issued by the State of Minnesota and which are subject to registration as to both principal and interest, shall be convertible into bonds or certificates of larger denominations in the manner herein provided.

Sec. 2. Holder to surrender to State Treasurer.—The holder of any such bonds or certificates, whether in coupon or registered form, may surrender the same to the state treasurer for conversion and he shall issue in lieu thereof one or more new fully registered bonds or certificates, as the case may be, of like maturity, aggregating in amount the bonds or certificates so surrendered for conversion. Bonds or certificates so converted may be reconverted into fully registered bonds of smaller denominations, but which shall not be for less than one thousand dollars.

Sec. 3. State Treasurer to have bonds printed.—The State treasurer shall cause to be prepared and printed blank bonds and certificates to be used pursuant to the provisions of this act, and when issued they shall be signed by the state auditor and state treasurer and be attested by the secretary of state under the great seal of the State of Minnesota. Each such bond or certificate shall contain a recital that it is issued in substitution for bonds or certificates which have been surrendered and shall describe the surrendered bonds or certificates by number, denomination and date of maturity.

Sec. 4. State Treasurer to cancel surrendered bonds.---Upon